

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

Docket No. 19-3679  
(Consolidated with 19-3774)

---

STAMATIOS KOUSISIS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CATO INSTITUTE, THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AMERICANS FOR  
PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, AND DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

---

<p>Alan Silber, Esq. Third Circuit Vice-Chair, Amicus Committee of the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers Pashman Stein Walder Hayden Court Plaza South 21 Main Street, Suite 200 Hackensack , N.J. 07601 (201) 639-2014 <i>Co-Counsel for National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers</i></p>	<p>Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq. Thomas R. Valen, Esq. Gibbons P.C. One Gateway Center Newark, New Jersey 07102 (973) 596-4500  <i>Counsel for All Amici Curiae</i></p>
---	--

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Rejected Attempts to Apply the Federal Criminal Property Fraud Statutes Beyond Their Clearly Intended and Expressed Scope. ....	6
II. Applying The Federal Criminal Property Fraud Statutes to Breaches of Contractual Provisions Like the DBE Requirement Would Violate the Fundamental Principles Regarding Notice, Federalism, and Avoiding Over-Criminalization that Motivate the Supreme Court’s Decisions.....	13
Notice.....	17
Federalism.....	20
Over-Criminalization.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	18
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	22
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Sciences</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	21
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockerby v. Sierra</i> , 535 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	26

<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	20
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	24
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer, Darragh, Buckler, Bebenek &amp; Eck, P.L.L.C. v. Law Firm of Malone Middleman</i> , 137 A.3d 1247 (Pa. 2016).....	14
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Basell USA Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Patton v. Mid-Continent Sys., Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 742 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Reich v. Beharry</i> , 883 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	7
<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Unger v. Nat’l Residents Matching Program</i> , 928 F.2d 1392 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	23

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 29 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	24
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Nathan</i> , 188 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Zauber</i> , 857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	11, 14
<i>Windsor Sec., Inc. v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	3, 6, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	3, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	3, 7
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 .....	25

N.J.S.A. 52:32-47(b) .....25

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:

A Legacy for Users, Pub. L. No. 109-59, § 1101(b), 119 Stat. 1156 (2005)  
(codified at 23 U.S.C. § 101 note (2008)) .....15

**Other Authorities**

144 CONG. REC. S1427 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 1998) .....15

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Modern Mail Fraud: The Restoration of the Public/Private Distinction*, 35 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 427 (1998).....6

**Rules**

FED. R. APP. P. 29.....2

**Regulations**

23 C.F.R. § 635 .....19

49 C.F.R. § 26.41 .....15

49 C.F.R. Part 26.....15
